(shareholder and operator of Terragen) in
managing numerous power plants around the
world.

• Investing in plant upgrades and the
procurement of critical equipment items.

E N V I R O N M E N TA L

E M E R G E N C Y  S I T U AT I O N S

0

• Safety risk assessments and site visits
conducted with the management team on a
weekly basis.

• Refresher training conducted throughout
the year to reinforce health and safety
practices.

• Near-miss reporting rolled out.
• Key safety protections installed for roads,

the perimeter walkway and bagasse
conveyer-belt.

• The health and safety management system
successfully transitioned from ILO OSH
2001 to ISO 45001.

• We conducted psychology stress tests
to ensure employees were not close to
burnout.

• Implemented better controls on
water leakages.

• Usage of alternative
water-treatment chemicals.

• Maintained high recycling rate of
coal fly ash.

• Safety measures and procedures in place in
response to Covid-19.

• Annual shut-down for maintenance despite
Covid-19 constraints.

CAPITAL

NATURAL

MANUFACTURED

E M P L O Y E E S  W I T H  T H E  A P P R O P R I AT E

T E C H N I C A L  S K I L L S  A N D  M O T I VAT I O N

48

C O A L

180,883 T (-4%)
S U G A R  C A N E  S T R AW

4,171 T (-57%)

B A G A S S E
259,850 T (-17%)

WAT E R
1,494,788 m3 (-2%)

One generation plant of 450 GWh capacity.

Two units of 35MW operating on three
types of fuel: Coal, bagasse, cane straw.

T O TA L  R E C O R D A B L E

I N J U R Y  R AT E  ( T R I R )

19.9 (-101%)

E N E R G Y  P R O D U C E D

376 GWh

L O S T  T I M E

I N C I D E N T  R AT E  ( LT I R )

19.9 (+101%)

S H A R E  O F  N AT I O N A L

E N E R G Y  M I X

12%

S E V E R I T Y  R AT E

55.6 (-101%)

T R A I N I N G  H O U R S

58 / Person / Year
(24 in 2019)

C O 2  ( C O A L )

421,714 T (-3%)

B I O G E N I C  C O 2

( C A N E  S T R AW )

6,274 T (-56%)

B I O G E N I C  C O 2  ( B A G A S S E )

218,575 T (-17%)

MATERIAL INPUTS (2020)
MATERIAL
OUTCOMES (2020)

ACTIVITIES TO
SUSTAIN VALUE

PEOPLE

Terra Mauricia Ltd. Annual Report 2020 047Terra Mauricia Ltd. Annual Report 2020046

Power (cont’d)

O
P

E
R

A
T

IO
N

A
L

 R
E

V
IE

W
 |

 P
O

W
E

R

P O W E R  ( C O N T ’ D )O P E R AT I O N A L  R E V I E W

• Partnership with Terragri for the plantation
of eucalyptus on marginal land.

• Renewal of our Power Purchase Agreement
with the CEB.

• Outlined an energy transition strategy,
introduced it to CEB and involved various
ministries.

• External Quality, Health and Safety, and
Environment (QSE) audit successfully